



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 1736/2014

SANJEEV SOOD

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. H.S. Bhullar and Ms. Lalima
Ghosh, Advocates.

versus

STATE & ANR

..... Respondent

Through: Ms. Priyanka Dalal, APP for the
State.
Mr. Sanjay Mann, Advocate for
SEBI.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNISH BHATNAGAR

ORDER

08.02.2023

%

CRL.M.A. 27110/2022

Exemption allowed, subject to just exceptions.

The application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.A. 27109/2022

1. By way of this application under, the appellant is seeking release of his passport and seeking directions to Regional Passport Authority for renewal of his passport.
2. It is submitted by the counsel for the appellant that vide order dated 19.12.2014, the sentence of the petitioner was suspended and the appellant was directed to surrender his passport with the Registrar General of this Court and shall not travel abroad without the prior permission of this Court. It is further submitted by the counsel for the appellant that thereafter the



appellant has travelled abroad at least thrice and has never misused the bail conditions. It is further submitted that appellant holds a valid Indian Passport bearing no. K6653949 and travels abroad for business purposes and his passport has expired on 26.11.2022 and now the appellant needs to get his passport renewed. It is further submitted that passport may be released to the appellant so that he can take proper steps for its renewal. It is further submitted by the counsel for the appellant that he is not pressing prayer (b) of the application.

3. Counsel for the complainant has no objection to the release of the passport but submits that after renewal of the passport, the appellant be directed to re-deposit the same with the Registrar General of this Court in terms of the conditions of the bail.

4. In view of this, Registrar General of this court is directed to release the passport to the appellant and the appellant shall, after renewal of the passport, re-deposit the same with the Registrar General of this court.

5. The application stands disposed of with the aforesaid directions.

RAJNISH BHATNAGAR, J

FEBRUARY 8, 2023/ib