



\$~54

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 1736/2014

SANJEEV SOOD

..... Appellant

Through: Ms. Lalima Ghosh, Adv.

versus

STATE & ANR

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Amit Ahlawat, APP for State
with SI Rahul Vavi, P.S. Tilak Marg.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **30.01.2024**

CRL.M.A. 2934/2024 (Exemption)

1. Exemption allowed, subject to just exceptions.
2. The application is accordingly disposed of.

CRL.M.A. 2933/2024 (For Permission to go Abroad)

3. The present application under Section 482 of the Cr.P.C. seeks the following prayers:-

“Therefore in lights of the facts and circumstances of the case, it is most respectfully prayed that this Hon'ble Court may kindly pass an order:

- i. Granting permission to the Applicant/Appellant to visit abroad i.e. Sharjah a city in U.A.E from 13.02.2024 to 20.2.2024 and Azerbaijan a country near Europe from 21.2.2024 to 3.3.2024.
- ii. Further, direct the Registrar of this Hon'ble Court to release the passport Bearing no X6375607,
- iii. Pass any other order(s) which this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper in light of the facts and circumstances of the present



case, towards the ends of justice, equity and good conscience.”

4. Learned counsel for the applicant/appellant submits that previously *vide* order dated 18.02.2019 the predecessor bench of this Court had granted permission to the applicant to travel abroad and after complying with the necessary conditions, the applicant had duly returned.
5. Issue notice.
6. Learned APP for the State accepts notice and seeks time to file status report. Let the same be filed before the next date of hearing, with an advance copy to learned counsel for the applicant.
7. List on 12.02.2024.

AMIT SHARMA, J

JANUARY 30, 2024/nk