



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 1736/2014
SANJEEV SOOD

..... Appellant

Through: Ms. Lalima Ghosh, Advocate.

versus

STATE & ANR

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Amit Ahlawat, APP for the State.
Insp. Brijesh Misra, SHO, P.S. Tilak Marg.
SI Rahul Ravi, P.S. Tilak Marg.
Mr. Sanjay Mann and Mr. Shashank Bajpai, Advocates for R-2/SEBI.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

12.02.2024

%

CRL.M.A. 2933/2024

1. The present application under Section 482 of the Cr.P.C. seeks the following prayers:

- “i. Granting permission to the Applicant/Appellant to visit abroad i.e. Sharjah a city in U.A.E from 13.02.2024 to 20.2.2024 and Azerbaijan a country near Europe from 21.2.2024 to 3.3.2024.
- ii. Further, direct the Registrar of this Hon'ble Court to release the passport Bearing no X6375607,
- iii. Pass any other order(s) which this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper in light of the facts and circumstances of the present case, towards the ends of justice, equity and good conscience.”

2. Status report dated 12.02.2024 authored by Insp. Brijesh Misra, SHO, P.S. Tilak Marg, with regard to the verification of the contents of the present application has been handed up in Court today and is taken on record. As per the said status report, the travel itinerary of the present applicant has been verified. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent no. 2, after



going through the said status report, confirms the same.

3. The present applicant/appellant had been given permission to travel abroad on a previous occasion as well, i.e., *vide* order dated 18.02.2019 passed in CRL.M.A. 2701/2019, in the present appeal.

4. In view of the above, the present application is allowed. The applicant is permitted to travel to Sharjah, U.A.E from 13.02.2024 to 20.02.2024 and to Azerbaijan from 21.02.2024 to 03.03.2024, subject to the following conditions:

i. The applicant shall furnish a personal bond in the sum of Rs. 1,00,000/- with one surety of like amount to the satisfaction of the learned Registrar (Appellate) of this Court.

ii. The applicant shall provide a detailed travel itinerary to the learned Registrar (Appellate) of this Court. On the applicant providing the said detailed itinerary, the Registry is directed to release his passport bearing number X6375607.

iii. The applicant shall provide his mobile number to the Investigating Officer and keep it operational at all times, during the period of his travel.

iv. The applicant shall furnish a copy of the detailed travel itinerary to the Investigating Officer and learned counsel for respondent no. 2 as well.

5. Within 03 working days of his return to India on or before 04.03.2024, the applicant shall deposit his passport with the learned Registrar (Appellate) of this Court with due intimation to the Investigating Officer as well as learned counsel for respondent no. 2.

6. With the aforesaid directions, the present application is allowed and



disposed of.

7. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court *forthwith*.

AMIT SHARMA, J

FEBRUARY 12, 2024/bsr