



\$~63

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 1736/2014**

SANJEEV SOOD

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. H.S. Bhullar, Mr. Aditya Raj, Mr, Aditya Singh, Mr. Fateh Singh Bhullar and Ms. Gareema Agarwal, Advocates.

versus

STATE & ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Manjeet Arya, APP for the State. Mr. Sanjay Mann, Advocate for respondent /SEBI.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

%

16.01.2025

CRL.M.A. 1161/2025

Exemption granted, subject to just exceptions.

Let requisite compliances be made within 01 week.

The application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.A. 1162/2025

By way of the present application filed under section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagrik Suraksha Sanhita 2023, the applicant seeks permission to travel to Bangkok and Kuala Lumpur from 27.02.2025 to 08.03.2025 against an invitation received to attend the Malaysia International Furniture Fair (MIFF) and Thailand THAIFEX



HORECA. Documents in support of the prayer, including copies of the invitation and hotel reservations have been appended.

2. Issue notice.
3. Ms. Manjeet Arya, learned APP appears for the State on advance copy; accepts notice; and seeks time to file status report.
4. Respondent No. 2/SEBI (complainant) is also represented, but in view of the prayer made, it is not considered necessary to call for a response from SEBI.
5. Let status report be filed at least 03 days before the next date; with copy to the opposing counsel.
6. Re-notify on 14th February 2025.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

JANUARY 16, 2025

SS