



\$~50

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 1736/2014

SANJEEV SOOD

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Fateh Singh, Adv.

versus

STATE & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: None.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA

ORDER

%

24.02.2025

File is placed before this Court vide order dated 20.02.2025 of the Hon'ble Court as the petitioner Sh. Sanjeev Sood has been granted permission to travel abroad from 27.02.2025 to 08.03.2025, for furnishing the personal bond in the sum of Rs. 1,00,000/- with one surety of the like amount and for release his passport bearing no. X6375607 and subject to conditions contained in order dated 20.02.2025.

Learned counsel for the petitioner states that he has filed the fresh personal bond and surety bond. The petitioner has been identified by the learned counsel. Personal bond and surety bond are perused. Surety is identified by the counsel and has also produced his original Aadhar Card which is seen and returned. Photocopy of Aadhar Card is taken on record.

As a security, the surety has offered fresh Stamp bearing FDR bearing No. 50301116435182 drawn on HDFC Bank for a sum of Rs. 1,00,000/- dated 20.02.2025 and maturity date is 20.02.2026. The same is taken on record.



For verification of FDR in Aamir Ishak having employee ID A52015 from HDFC Bank has joined proceedings through video conferencing and has verified the FDR bearing A/c No. 50301116435182 for an amount of Rs.1,00,000/- (Rupees one lakhs only).

Registry shall also send the intimation to the concerned bank not to encash the amounts of FDR to anyone without prior permission of this Court. Personal bond and surety bond accepted.

In compliance of order dated 20.02.2025 passed by the Hon'ble Court, petitioner has filed the detailed travel itinerary. The same is taken on record and accepted. Registry is directed to release the passport of petitioner bearing no. X6375607.

The petitioner has filed an affidavit-cum-undertaking whereby he has undertaken that he shall not seek any extension of stay abroad. He has mentioned the complete itinerary including his stay at various stations abroad, residential/hotel addresses and phone number details in compliance of the Court order. It is submitted that the phone number provided would be used by him during his stay abroad, which number will be kept operational at all times.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that he has supplied the copy of detailed travel itinerary to the investigating officer and learned counsel for R-2 as well.

Petitioner is directed that within 3 working days of his return to India on or before 07.03.2025, the petitioner shall deposit his passport with this Court with due intimation to the investigating officer as well as learned counsel for R-2.

Petitioner is present in person and affirms that he has signed the undertaking filed before this Court, the details of travel, contact furnished in the Court are true and correct and has also undertaken to be bound by the terms of undertaking and to abide by all the



conditions imposed by the Hon'ble Court for his travel abroad by order dated 20.02.2025.

As requested, let a copy of this order be mailed by the Registry from official id at aojdispatch.dhc@nic.in to the FRRO Delhi, East Block 8, Level 2, Sector 1, R K Puram, New Delhi (frrodli@nic.in) and Bureau of Immigration (boihq@nic.in).

Copy of order be given *dasti* under the signature of Reader.

**BHAWANI SHARMA
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

FEBRUARY 24, 2025/yo